MATILDA A. YOSHIOKA
MARYANME W, KUSAKA FCEI VED HOUSING ADMINISTRATOR
KENNETH N. RAINFORTH
1331 " Executive assisTant
COUNTY OF KﬁAl m ‘0 P )

HOUSING AGENCY
SEEE
e Caoa) 54 L AL .
Section 8 (HUD) (808) 241-8440
FAX (808) 241-8458

April 3, 1995

Mr. Gary Gill, Directoxr

Office of Environmental Quality Control
220 South King Street, 4th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Gill:

Subject: Final Environmental Assessment (EA) for Joseph S. Brun
Elderly Housing Project, TMK: 4:2-03-04:11, Kalaheo,
Kauai, Hawaii

The Kauai County Housing Agency did not receive any comments on
the draft environmental assessment for the subject project. We
have reviewed the final environmental assessment, and determined
that it has no negative impact.

As the reviewing agency, we issue a negative declaration. Please
publish the negative declaration notice for this project in the
Bpril 23, 1995 OEQC Bulletin.

We have enclosed a completed OEQC Bulletin Publication and four
copies of the final EA. Please contact Gary Mackler at the Kauaj
County Housing Agency, 241-6865, if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely yours,
Mhattdr (3. Lj)eé)lwoL; -
Matilda A. Yoshioka %}D ackler

Housing Administrator HOME Program Specialist

GM:gm
encl.

cc: Karen Pearson, HFDC
Paul Kyno, KHDC
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Equal Housng
Opportunty

“EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER" L{aO
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FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
JOSEPE S. BRUN ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT
KALAHEO, KRAUAI, HAWAII
FOR
AFFORDABLE ELDERLY RENTAL HOUSING

OWNED BY KAUAI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

REVIEW AGENCY: KAUAI COUNTY HOUSING AGENCY

Prepared by
Gary A. Mackler, HOME Program Specialist
Kauali County Housing Agency
241-6865

April 3, 1995
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" ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

FOR ACTIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE AN EIS UNDER NEPA OR LOCAL LEGISLATTION

I. 1. Name of Project/Activity _Joseph S. Brun Elderly Housing Project  [_D. No. Pakul Funds

2. Type of Action: _X_Applicant; X  Agency (_County of Kaual Y(Hawaii only)
. Nane of Applicant or Agency
3. Approving/Implementing Agency: ney
- —
4. Head of Agency: (Authorized Signatur 1; ousing Administrator 10/25/94

] (Name, Title, Date)
5. Environmental Assessment Prepared By Kaval Housing Development Corporation

Agency or Consultant/Name, Ti
John Frazier Project Manager 1

[1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION(S)
{. Single Activity X ; Aggregation of Activities __ ; Multi-year Activities __ 3
. units for elderly rentals. Buildings will be single-story in 4-plex
confiqurations plus one miltipurpose building. Garden plots will be provided. One unit will be
managexr's wnit, Kalaheo Communi ty, and Seniors Center, Post Office, retail and medical services are 0.2

/ wiles avay. .
2. Project Location: at the extension of Alelovwd.,500 feet west of Papalina
3. TMK (Hawaii only)T (4)-2-3-04:11 (PR)3_5_acrag LOC3tion Map Attached: x Yes; No
. L -

ea Atpachment B

I11. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PREPARED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH HUD REQUIREMENTS AND
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:
1. x State of Hawaii, Supplemental Form EA-S-S0H

2. ___ Guam, Supplemental Form EA-5-Guam

3. —__ Northern Mariana Islands, Supplemental Form EA-S-NMI

4, ___ Trust Territories. of the pacific Islands, Supplemental Form EA-S-TIPI
5. ___ American Samoa, Supplemental Form EA-S-ASG

W

IV. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS RESULTING FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
L (To be prepared after environmental analysis is completed)

1. ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING:
_x_Finding of No Significant Impact on the Environment (FONSI)
____An Environmental Impact Statement is required

2. Agencies/Interested Parties Consulted (Contact Person, Title, Tel. No., Date)
Mr. Don Hibbard-State Historical Presexvation Office; Mr. Tam Telfer-State DINR Kauai, Endangered
Species; Mr. Fred Snyder-Soils Engineer, Wastewater Engineer; Cultural Surveys Hawaii Archaeologistsi
Mr. Ken Wood-Botanist; Mr. Bruce Witcher—Civil Engineer; Mr. Ed Britton-State Department of Healtl;

Kauai Water Department; Mr. Randall Doi, Neighbor; Ms. Maxine Correa—Councilweman; Office of Elderly

[ y affairs.

Alternatives Considered:
A single—family residential develo t was considered. Due to site shape and topography, & cluster
development was deemed to be more suitable. Also, since no elderly housing projects exist in the
area, demand for this type’ of project should be high.

=+

4. Special conditions imposed or actions taken to achieve compliance with HUD, other
federal authorities or local policies and standards: .
The existing water line to the site is inad te and will need to be replaced by an 8" diameter line
from Papalina Road, a distance of 500 feet. The electrical service line will also need to be replaced
with new poles and line. This work and cost will ba handled by Citizens Utilities, The moderate ~
slope will be handled by selective placement of building clusters. and minox grading where needed.

I 5. a. FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT AND REQUEST FOR RELEASE
OF FUNDS {(Combined Notice)
, (1) Date FONSI/RROF published in local newspaper
; (2) Last day forjrecipient to receive comments
' (3) Last day for HUD to receive comments .
(4) Date FONSI transmitted to Federal, State, or local governmental agencies
or interested groups or individuals -
(5) Date HUD released grant conditions

b. NEGATIVE DECLARATION (Hawaii only) )
(1) Date Negative Declaration Published in OEQC Bulletin 11/8/94

(2) Date on which 60 day waiting period expires 01/8/95
(3) Documentation attached: x Yes, ___ No

—— ~1-




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6}

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

- . Part ¥

Chuck the appropriste column that best describes Lhe project/activitys® lmpact.on the environmental
component 1isted.

Colum 1, Proposed action will pf‘uvlde beneficial impacts.
Colum 2. Proposed action will not create any adverse fmpacts nor will it be impacted by adverse conditions.
Column 3. HMinor impacts anticipated, mitigative peasures can be taken by:

a. Taking speclal precautions during construction period (short term impact) or
b. Routinely monltor potentfal concern upon completion of project {long term Impact).

Colurm 4. Technical analysis required to establish proper mitigative neasures.

Colum 5. Modification of project through site planning or construction techniques required to
mitigate adverse impacts,

Colum 6. Provide succinct cooments and/or make refoerence to msps, technical reports, site visilts, or
personal contacts made that will support the determinations made under each enviroamental compbnent.

SOURCE BOCUMERTATION

Agency or other contact:.

- List Name, Title, Tel. Ko., Date
fleference Mater$al (Reports. Studies, ete.)
- List Title, Author, Date

- Note if it is attached

Field Observation

- Note significant condition{s) that

support conclusion of observation
L]

Lasud Develogmuent

Conhmance With See Attachment B.
Campralunsive :
Plans mnd Zoning )

Computibility and See Atta nt B
Wisan hpinst kS che .

Slapu X .o See Attachment B.

Erusion X See Attachment B.

Soil Sultability X See Attachment B.

Lazaeds and X See Attachment B

Nutsaneos. Including . .
Shie Salbty

ooy X See Attachment B,

Consumption

Environmuaenial Desigo nnd Bistogic Vohies

Visual Quality-- X -1
Coherenca, Divarsily, See Attachment B. '

Compatihile Uso, and
Seale

Socioeconomic

Dumographic/ X

Charatter Changos See Attachment B.

Lisplacunem X See Attachment B.

Esaplaysent and X

lacosne Palleras ' See Attachment B.

Other commentary/discussion:

2/6 HO-EABG




12)
13)

143

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

/

20)

21)
22)

23)

24}

25)

26)

27

28)

SOURGE DOCUHMENTATION
Agency or other contact:
- List Hame, Title, Tel. Mo., Date

feference Materdal (Reports, Studies, ate.)
- List Title, Author, Date
- Hote {F §t is attached

Field Obscrvation .
- Note sfgnificant condition(s) that
support conclusion of observation

onemunity Pacilitios and Soevitos ! i
Fducntionnl Facilltics X See Attachment B
Commarsinl Facilitics ' Sea Attachment B.
]
. L]
L 1
+ ]
Thoalth Cars % See Attachment B. '
[}
i
|
]
Socind Smvitoes X' See Attachment B.
' [}
! '
* 1
Solid Wasta % 1 See Attachment B. .
: :
. 1
Wasio Water X - See Attachment B. '
]
Ston Waler x* See Attachment B.
K
Walor Supply See Attachment B )
PPublic Solety Police X : See Attachment B.
1
Fire X. See Attachment B.
I '
1
Emergony X! See m:tac}m\el:lt B
Madical ! '
Open Qpon Space X See Attachment B.
Space anl .
Recreation '
Hecreation X. See Attachment B.
Cultural . See Attachment B.
Facilitios X
Transportation ,
X! See Attachment B.
Natural Faniures ,
Water Besowees x‘ See Attachment B.
1
Surfiee Walaor ' —_.
X See Attachment B.

HO-EAB6




29)

30)

31)

32)

33)

Part

vl
STATUTORY CHECKLIST/IUD STANDARDS

[}
u Federal statutes, regulations or executive orders address
action.
proposed sction to achieve conpl land:e with 1UD requirements.

1D policles and standards nddress conditions that moy require o

specific resources that may be impacted by the proposed

ftigative measures or modifications to the

Pages 5 and 6 of this form listis those author
followed to achieve compliance with the applicabl

Complete analysis of the proposed act

1

ities and the implementing regulations or guidelines that nust be
e authority.

. I
{on on pages 5 and 6 and enter the detemination!ln column 2 or 3 below.

1 ! 2 ) X
Statutos, Snm.)uuvc orders [tiot Appl ‘cal)la As Cert- Coapl {ance ltequired, Hahe Hafercnce Lo and ALtdch Source Pocsentation
& IO RegulatlonfHoticos {fled on Pos. 55 6 and Analysis to Show Coapliance with Applicabla Authorities per Part 5.5
i

Historic Properties X See Attachment B for additional comments.

Floodplain Hanagement ' x v

wetlands Protection X

Coastal Zones X

Endangered Specles b4 Ses Attachment B for additional comments'.

farmlands Protection X See Attachment B for additional comments.

Atr Quality X

Hater Quality X .

Kolse X Sea Attachment B for additional comments.
Thermal/Explosives X

Afrport Clear Zones X,

Solid Waste Disposal X

e e  + 4 b araraen s : - :

Toxic Chemicals and .

Radicactive Wastes X, See Attachment B for additional comnments.
Fedural Vegislation and Im[lllwentllrig reguh:ims uit;ncgrning_
these resources do not apply to the Statu 0 wall, Guam,

Coasta! Barrier Resources 2!

wild and Scenic Rivers L, TIM or Aserlcan Samoa 8% of January 1, 198

Other environmental concerns not addressed under Parts V or VI

[ R

e

kb

St

PR
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HISTORIC PROPERTIES: The National historic Praeservat lon Act of 1966 (P.L. BY-665) (16 U.S.C. 470} ;

' preservation of Historic and Archeological Data Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-291) (16
U.S.C. 469): Executive Order 11593. Implementing Regulations: Protection and
Enhancement of the Cultural Environment, 36 CER Part 800 or 801 F.R. 1730/79.

X The site for the proposed action is not listed nor eligible for listing on the National Register of
Mlistoric Places based on: ¥ . consultation with the SHPO; information checks with the Federal
Register; ___ local authorities and interest groups; _JLfieTE_bbservation by Cultural Surveys Hawaii.

1

Action is subject to compliance with section 106 of the Hatfonal Preservation Act of 1966.
Compliance achieved on {date}, documentation attached.

FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT: Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) and implementing regulations;
- Hatlonal Flood lnsurance program (44 CFR Parts §9-79): Executive Order 11988;
Water Resources Council Guidelines on Implementing E.O. 11988; Section 404 of the
Clean Water Act of 1977. ;

The projectlactivity js located outside of the 100 year flood hazard area jdentified by the FIRM or
FIA Flood Hazard Boundary map , pane) number 150002 0180 C and not subject to compliance with £.0.

11988, dated March 4, 1987

The proposed action {5 located within the 100 year floodplain and compliance with E,0. 11880 is
required. Pocumentation for Foupliance with the £.0. was completed on {date) and
is attached. !

|w

Proposed action requires consiru:tion or fill in waters of the U.S. or adjacent wetlands, Depariment
of Army permit required (Section 404 of the Clean Water Act). Its issuance is contingent upon
a federal consistency determination with the local Coastal Zone Management Program.

Fflood insurance required. Policy {ssued to:

WETLAHDS PROTECTION: Exccutive Order 11990} Water Resources Council Guidelines for lmplementing E.0. 11988.

_X The proposed action s not within a wetland area nor will it have an adverse impact on an adjacent
wetland area. This determination {s made by: x_ Field obeservation; ___ consultation with the U.S.
Corps of Engineers; X Other Fish & Wildlife Service wetland Inventory Map.

The proposed action is located within a wetland or will impact on one nearby. Documentation for
compliance with the £.0. was 'completed on (date) and is attached. If ‘action
requires fill, a Department qf Army Permit 15 required {Section 404 of the Clean Water Act).

Its issuance is contingent upon a consistency determination with the local Coastal Zone Management
Program. Copy of permit is ?ttached.

+

—

f Flood insurance required, Policy issued to:

COASTAL Z0ME MANAGEMENT: Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-583) (16 U.5.C. 1451, et seg.):
Executive Order 11990; 15 CER part 930. '

)

Not applicable to___- . (17 only)

The proposed action is consistant with the approved Coastal Management Program for the area.
Consistency determination is attached.

e |-

The proposed action will have an ihpact on the coastal area which required a permit from the
agency/department. The periit was issued on . {date) and a copy

Js attached.

L

ENDANGERED SPECIES: The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.5.C. 1531-1543) Section 7; 50 CF# pPart 402.

The propesed action will not affect any endangered species of plants or animals, nor any critical

habitat. This determination was made based on: ___ consultation with U.S. Fish and Wildlife
/ Service {FWS); _x__consultation with local authority State Dept, of Land (Dept./Agency); X Field
Observation. by Mr. Ken Wood, Botanist & Natural Resources, Mr. Tom Telfer

Formal Consulitation required with the U.5. FUS under Section 7 (16 u.s.c. 1536). Compliance
achfieved on (date) documentation attached.

—

FARMLANDS PROTECTION: Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981 7 U.S.C. 4201, et seg.; 7 CFR part 658
(Subtitle I of the Agriculture and Food Act of 1981).

f_ The proposed actlon will not adversely impact prime or unique farmland nor farmlands designated as
important by Slate and Local Government that have been approved by Lhe Secretary of Agriculture.
This determinalion was made by: x_ review of local land use plans; consultation with the

District Conservationist, SCS, usDA; X _ Field Observation. -

The proposed action impacts on agricultural lands however mitigative measures were jdentified in the
attached analysis in accordance with 7 CFR Part 658, Compliance achieved on
(date). Documentation attached.

AIR QUALITY: Clean Air Act {P.L. 90-148) (42 U.5.C. 7401-7642) as amended; applicable EPA implementing
regulations; Volume 1 Guide for Rapid Assessment of Air Quality at Housing Sites by R.I.
Thuillier, May 1978 and HUD Format AP F1, Rapid Evalualion Procedure for Carbon Monoxide

Concentrations.

X project/activity is locatéd within an attainment area in accordance with the State lmp Jementat ion
Plan; is not located near’ a power plant or sugar mill: and is not adjacent tg a traf fic throughfare
that generates CO concentrations in excess of the 8 hour standard of 10 mg/m? at project site.

Project/activity is located within a non-atlainment area and/or Is exposed to air pollutants that
threatens the federal air quality standard for {pollutant}. Analysis
and reconmendations for clearance fis attached.




Tk S . L

WATER QUALITY: Federal Water Pollution Control Act (P.L. 92-500) as amended (33 U.5.C. 1251-1376), the
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (P.L. 93-523) as amended (42 U.5.C. 300f-3003-10); par- )
ticularly section 1424(e)(42 U.5.C. 300h-303(e)). _,,.——"”’

X_ Project/activity does not impact a sole source aquifer designated by EPA in accordance with Section
1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended.

- -1
Project/activity is located within the Northern Groundwater Aquifer on Guam. Guam EPA has reviewed
~ proposal in accordance with MOU between HUD, U.S. EPA, Guam EPA and GHURA. : Their recommendation for

clearance is attached. (Actlvities on Guam only)

NOISE: HNoise Contro} Act 42 U.S.C. 4903; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B: Noise Abatement and Control;.HUD
Noise Assessment Guidelines March 1984,

, |
X Project/activity is not subject to current or projected noise levels that exceed 65 LDN as deter-
mined by: X a site inspection; an evaluation using HUD Nois? Assessment Guidelines; or

other acoustical data (

y with 24 CFR Part 51B Noise Abatement and

Project/activity requires mitigative action to compl
, consultant, outlines mitigative

Control, Report prepared by
measures for compliance with HUD standards. Copy attached.

THERMAL ZEXPLOSIVE HAZARDS: 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C - Environmental Criteria and Standards; Siting o
HUD-Assisted Projects Hear Hazardous Operations Handling Petroileum Products
or Chemicals of an Explosive or Flammable Nature.

X project/activity is not subject to hazards from explosive or flammable fuels or other hazardous che-
micals based on site inspection and information on file.

__ Project/activity {s subject to hazards from explosive or flammable fuels or other hazardous chemi-
cals. Evaluation of these hazards and recommended mitigative measures are: _' included in attached
study; ___ mitigative measures wiil be incorporated into project design.

CLEARZONES AT AIRPORTS: 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D - Siting of HUD Assisted Projects in Runway Clear Zones
at Civil Airports and Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones at Military

Alrffelds.

X Pproject/activity is not located in or near a Clear Zone at a civil or military airfield nor in or
near an Accident Potentigl Zone at a military airfield, !

Project/activity is located within an existing or fiture Clear Zone or Accident Potential Zone.
Approval of proposed action fs consistent with Part 51,302, 51.303 and 51.305(b).
I Documentation attached.

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL: Resources Conservation and Recovery Act {42 U.5.C.' 6901-6987); 40 CFR Part 250.43-1.

.

X _ Project/activity does not involve the disposal of hazardous materials nor siting of sanitary land -
£f411s or closing of open-dumps. :

Project/activity is subject to provisions of EPA Guidelines; ___ Documentation of évaluntlun and
coordination with EPA attached.

TOXIC CHEMICALS & RADIOACTIVE WASTES: HUD Notice 79-33, September 10, 1979 Policy Guidance to Address
. the Problems Posed by Toxic Chemicals an Radioactive Materials
Chemicals and Radioactive Materials.

X Project/activity is not affetted by toxic chemicals or radioactive material based on; X_ site
inspection; ____ information check with local Health Dept.; X other source

_Site history from Josedt Brun, Owner, 79, born and raised at site.

Project/activity's site was suspected of containing toxlc chemicals or radioactive materials. HUD
and loca) responsible agency contacted. _ Evaluation of hazard was made In accordance with Notice
79-33 and found acceptable. Documentation attached, _ Yes, _ No. '

Grantees are advised not to utilize CDBG funds on activities supporting new development for habitation at
locations affected by toxic chemicals and radicactive materials.

Other policies, standards or guidelines used in preparing the environmental analysis

Cumulative Impacts: Cumulative impact for this development is minimal.

——— s
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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
FOR ACTIONS THAT DO NOT REQUIRE AN EIS UNDER NEPA OR LOCAL LEGISLATION

JOSEPH S, BRUN ELDERLY PROJECT
IMPACT CATEGORIES

Land Development

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

&)

7)

Site is zoned R-4 residential which will allow 28 units under the
Project Development Permit provided by the Kauai County Comprehensive
Zoning Code, Section 8-18.4(d). Source documents are CzZ0 Article 18,
County Zoning Map for Kalaheo District, County General Plan, and State
Land Use District map. Contact Keith Nitta, Planning Department.

241-6677, March 19%4.

Field observations indicate that surrounding areas are mostly
residential with commercial development beginning 500 feet away at
Papalina Road. County Zoning map of the Kalaheo area indicates R-4
Residential, R~6 Residential and General Commercial Zoning in the
imnmediate area. The planned development maintains the pastoral setting
of the area by including single story clustered buildings with
plantation style architecture. Garden plots for tenants are included.
Source is Agor/Latham Architecture preliminary plan {245-4550) dated
October 4, 1994. See Attachment C.

Aerial topographic survey by R.M. Towill dated December 1975 and site
obzervations indicate moderately sloping site exceeding 5% in places.
Mitigation by placing buildings and parking areas in flatter areas to
minimize cut and £ill and to adhere to ADA requirements of no greater
than 1 to 12 slope. Source is Agor/Latham Architecture (245-4550) plan
dated October 4, 1994. See Attachment C.

Field cobservation during heavy storms in February 1994 indicates no
erosion from off-site or on-site. Ground cover vegetation exists on 100%
of site providing stable soils conditions. Near surface soils
investigation by Snyder & Associates, Geotechnical Engineers, 245-2818,
report dated October 4, 1994 indicated “stiff" near surface soils.
Letter report is enclosed as Attachment D.

Near surface soils investigation of Mr. Fred Snyder, Snyder &
Associates, Geotechnical Engineers, 245-2828, oral report on Septembexr
30, 1994 and written report October 4, 1994, indicates soils are very
suitable for foundations and moderate to slow for percolation for septic
systems. Mr. Snyder says that all developments in the area are on
septic systems and that soils in the area will not present a problem for
septic systems. Leach fields can be extended if specific percolation
tests indicate slow percolation.

Field observations by KHDC and its civil, soils, architectural
consultants indicate no unusual site hazards. Discussions with owner
Mr. Joceph Brun (332-9343), indicate that site which is now used for
pasture was formerly used for sugarcane and pineapple production. It
does not have any particular hazards associated with it.

The project can be serviced by the power line on Alelo Road which wiill
be upgraded with replacement of existing poles with five new poles and
lines. There will be no charge to the project for the system upgrades.
Source Mr. Carey Koide, Citizens Utilities Engineering (246-4365),
October 13, 1994.




Envi tal Desi 1 Hi . )

8)

9)

10)

11)

As mentioned above in #2, the project in being designed to maintain the
pastoral setting of the site by way of clustered single story plantation
style housing, and by minimizing changes to the natural terrain by
selective placing of the building clusters. Garden plots are being
included in the design and parking ratio is slightly more than one space
to one living unit (Kauai CZ0 nonelderly residential ratio is 2 spaces
to 1 unit) to provide maximum open space. Landscape design will keep as
much as possible of the existing natural flora which is low ground
cover. Source iz Agor/Latham Architecture, Ginny Latham {245-4550) .
See Attachment C.

The project will not materially affect demographics or make a
significant character change to the Kalaheo area. This conclusion is
based on the fact that this is a small project with only 27 units of
elderly tenants or elderly couples (28 total units includes one manager
unit} out of a Kauai elderly (60+) population of 8,877 based on a
special tabulation of the 1990 Census data. The data showed that the
Koloa District, which included Kalaheo, had the largest growth of the
65+ age groups (97.8%) from 1980 to 1990. In addition, of the eight
elderly housing project built on Kauai with FmHA and HUD funds, none are
in Kalaheo.

The site is vacant pasture land therefore no human displacement will
occur.

The 27 elderly units will not effect employment or income patterns since
residents are expected to be mostly retired persons existing on pensions
and social security. Conclusion based on discussions and meetings with
Virginia Kapali, Office of Elderly Affairs, and the Kalaheo Senior
Center during late 1993 and 1994.

: . 114t 1 servi

12}

13)

14)

15)

The 27 elderly units will not have any effect on the public school
system. Some education such as nutritional education and other
counseling will be conducted on site but as mentioned below the KEO,
Bldercare Kauai and Office of Elderly Affairs is ready and willing to
provide services to the project.

The project has a potentially beneficial impact on the commercial
facilities in the area. The commerxcial facilities are centered at the
intersection of Papalina Road and Kaumualii Highway about 0.2 miles
away. They include Steve's Mini Mart and the Rainbow Plaza with
numerous shops and professional offices and Rainbow Gardens Nursery
which is nearby on Papalina Road.

Tenants will most likely be established Kauai residents who are already
receiving medical care and therefore not have any significant additional
impact on health care facilities. The closest medical care is the
Kalaheo Clinic with four attending physicians located in the Post Office
building about 800 feet from the site. The nearest hospital is the
Kauai Veterans Memorial Hospital about 9 miles away in Waimea with 24
hour emergency service. Wilcox Hospital and Kauai Medical Group have
clinics in Koloa, about 5 miles away.

Kauai Economic Opportunity, Eldercare Kauvai, and the County of Kauai
Office of Elderly Affairs offer social services such as providing meals
to homebound residents, nutritional education programs, shopping
assistance, in-home personal care and chore services, van and private
car transportation These organizations have been contacted and are
quite willing and able to service the project as evidenced by the

2




1s)

! 17)

i8)

19)

20)

enclosed letters: Kauai Economic Opportunity- September 27, 1994, by
MaBel Fujiuchi, Chief Executive Officer; Eldercare Kauai- September 25,
1994 by Charlotte H. Carvalho; Office of Elderly Affairs- May 9, 1994 by
Eleanor J. Lloyd. See Attachment E. Also, Virginia Kapali of the
Office Elderly Affairs has been consulted extensively (241-6400). In
addition, the Kauai Senior Center is located at the Kalaheo Neighborhood
Center at Papalina Road and Kaumualii Highway. Kauwai Senior Centers
offers social, educational and recreational activities. This is a
private nonprofit group which can satisfy additional demand from the
g;gzect according to Lana Rosa, Program Divector {822-9675) October 17,

Trash pick up will be by County. Source Russell Sugano, Dept. of Pubic
Works, Roads, Division (241-6631) September 14, 1994.

Waste water will be disposed of using seven septic systems, one for each
fourplex. Note: Kalaheco does not have a sewage treatment system, all
treatment is on-site. Mr. Ed Britton of the State Department of
Health, Kaual Office (241-3495), was consulted in April 1994 and Ms.
Gail Takazaki, State Department of Health office QOahu (1-800-468-4644 ex
64294) was consulted in August 1994 regarding the proposed system. The
proposed system can be done with a variance given when detailed plans
are formulated. State Health regqulations allow one septic system to
service up to five bedrooms in two dwelling units and must be located on
at least 10,000 sg. ft. of land. The proposed septic systems will each
serve four bedrooms and be on at least 10,000 feet of land. The
variance is needed because more than two dwelling units will be on one
system. Since the units are one-bedroom elderly units, the variance will
likely be granted according to State Health. If not, a small package
system can be used according to Snyder & Associates, Geotechnical
Engineers, 245-2818 who design small package plants and who conducted
the near-surface soils investigation.

The project will be designed with retention areas so that no additicnal
run-off will be caused by the development. The existing natural
drainage channels will be maintained by locating buildings away from
existing channels as recommended by Mr. Bruce Witcher, P.E. Vice
President, Reid & Associates, Inc., (325-~8266), during his site visit on
Qctobker 6, 1994, Two swales which drain abouk 15 acres upstream enter
and combine on the site. The f£low from off-site into the swales was
observed during a heavy rain in February 1994. The eastern swale was
dry and the other north-socuth swale had about 2 cubic feet per second
flowing into it from Puu Road. However, the water flow disappeared near
the upper portion of the property and the remainder of the swale was
dry. Detailed drainage calculations will be done during the design
process and provision for channeling the flows will be made. Estimate of
upstream drainage area was done by using the 5 foot contour map by R.M.
Towill, December 1975. Field observation of upstream areas during
February 1994 indicated that upstream areas were sparsely developed and
that soils appeared to highly absorbent of rain waters resulting in low
surface runoff.

Discussions with Water Department, Engineering 245-698§, during March
1994 indicated that water supply and water storage were adequate for the
project but the transmission line from Papalina Road would need to be
upgraded to an 8 inch diameter line. As part of project costs KHDC will
install a new 8 inch line from Papalina Road to the site along Alelo
Road and dedicate the line to the County of Kauai Water Department.

Police can adecuately respond to problems on short notice from the
Kalaheo area patrol which is manned on 24 hour basis from the Lihue
Station, not the Waimea substation according to Kathy Langtad, Lihue
Station (241-6711), October 17, 1994. .
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Kalaheo Fire Station is located on Kaumualii Highway about 0.25 miles
from the project site. According to Acting Captain Vidinha, 332-8021,
October 21, 1994, the station is manned on a 24-hour basis and can
adequately respond to fires at the site within minutes.

A@bulance service‘is from the Koloa Unit with a response time of 10
minutes. Source is Zack Octavio, Manager, Ambulance Service (245-7000),
September 14, 1934.

At least 50% of the project site including garden plats will be open
space according to plans by Agor/Latham Architecture dated October 4,
1994, Contact is Ginny Latham, 245-4550. Our objective is to maintain
the pastoral setting by maintaining the natural topography of the site
and minimizing lot coverage by buildings and parking.

The project is providing an on-site multipurpose building and on-site
garden plots so that some recreation can take place on-site. Qther
recreation is provided by the Senior Center at the Kalaheo Neighborhood
Center which can handle additional demand as indicated by Lana Rosa,
Program Director {822-9675), October 17, 1994. The Kukuiolono Park and
Golf Course are located about 0.4 miles away and can easily accommedate
any additional demand.

Field observation indicates that cultural facilities such as museums and
jibraries are not to be found in Kalaheo and therefore there will be no
effect. The nearest library is in Hanapepe about four miles to the west.

The main Kauai Bus route which runs between Lihue and Kekaha travels
along Kaumualii Highway and can be boarded about 0.2 miles from the site
near Papalina Road. Feeder Bus Route 10 services Kalaheo with transfer
to the main Lihue - Kekaha route. This bus c¢an be bearded along
Papalina Road about 500 feet from the site. In addition Senior Bus

service and Handivan transportation is available by phone request. The
system will not have a problem accommodating the project according to
Mona Louis (241-6420), October 14, 1994. Tenants of the project can
easily walk or ride bicycles to the commercial area and post office in
Kalahec and therefore should have minimal impact on transportation

systems in the area.

Natural Featureg
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28)

There are no rivers or ocean in the immediate area and therefore the
project will have minimal effect. Thexe are private reservoirs in the
area but these are not expected to be accessible by the tenants.

As mentioned above additional surface water generated by the project's
development will be retained on site by use of retention areas so that
no net increase in surface water runoff to the adjacent properties will
take place. Source is current requlations of County of Kaunai, Public
Works Department.

Statutorv Checklist/HUD Standaxds

28}

Higstoric Properties: An archaeological reconnaissance inspection was
conducted by Cultural Surveys Hawaii. The study indicated no evidence
of traditional Hawaiian accupation. The site is currently used as
pasture with no puildings on it. The owner Mr. Joe Brun, who is 79 has
1lived on the property since birth says that it was formerly in sugarcane
and pineapple production. cCultural Survey Hawaii report dated
September 17, 1894 was submitted to the State Historic Preservation
Office {(SHPO) which agreed with the consultants report that the project
will have "no effect” on significant historic sites in the project area.
The Cultural Surveys Hawaii report and SHPO's acceptance letter dated
October 6, 1994 are included herewith as Attachment F.

4
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Endangered Species: With regard to endangered fauna, Mr. Tom Telfer of
the State Department of Land and Natural Resources, Kauai Office, was
consulted. According to Mr. Telfer, there are no endangered fauna
species that would be present at the site. With regard to flora, Mr,
Kenneth R. Wood, Research Botanist, at the National Tropical Botanical
Garden was engaged to conduct a study of the vegetation on the site.

Mr. Wood listed all the species at the site and concluded that no
endangered species were found. Mr. Wood's study dated October 12, 1994
is included as Attachment G.

Farmlands Protection: The land has been designated for residential
development by the County General Plan and is classified as Urban for
State Land Use. The property is currently pasture and not prime
agriculture land even though it was once in sugarcane and pineapple
production. The moderately sloping nature of the land and lack of
irrigation system make it only marginal crop land. The effect of the
loss of this land to farming will be minimal.

Noise: Noises levels at the site are very low. The major highway,
Kaumualii Highway is 670 feet away from the site. Speed limit there is
25 miles per hour. Papalina Road, a secondary arterial is 500 feet away
and also has a speed limit of 25 MPH. During daytime site visits,
traffic noise has not been noticed.

Toxic Chemicals and Radioactive Wastes: The property has been used only
as pasture land and prior to that sugarcane and pineapple production.

No sources of toxic chemicals such as underground tanks have ever been
located on the property to our knowledge. The owner indicates that it

has always been used for grazing or agricultural purposes.
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- ATTACHMENT D -

SINYDER-

SO

ASSOCGIATES-

‘Project No.: 9478 .
‘ GEQOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS

October 4, 1994

Kauai Housing Development Corporation
3501 Rice Streét, Suite 108
Lihue, HI 96766

Attn.: John Frazier _
Subject: Joe Brun Elderly Housing Project
. Alelo Road
Kalaheo, Kauai, Hawait

TMK (4)2-3-04:Portion of 11

Dear Mr. Frazier:

As you requested, I have performed a site reconnaissance at the subject site and examined the
near surface soils. I examined soils at three locations on the site and one in an adjacent road cut.
I found that the near surface soils are a reddish brown clayey silt which was moist and stiff.
Percolation rates in this type of soil are generally moderate to slow.

I look forward to providing you with proposals for a Geotéchnical Investigation and for
wastewater treatment facilities. Please let me know when you are going to need these services.

Very truly yours,
SNYDER AND ASSOCIATES GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS

Professional Engineer Number 6524-C

Copy: Ron Agor, Agor/Latham Arckhitecture

4374 KUKUI GROVE STREET, SUITE 102, LIHUE, KAUAI HAWAII 96766

(808) 245-2818
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Mg, ELEAROH LLOYD

COUNTY OF KAUAI
OFFICE OF ELDERLY AFFAIRS
4188 HARDY STREET

. LIHUE, KALJAL, HAWALL 06706
TELEPHONE NO. (808) 241-8400
FAY NO. (808) 241-8400

May 8, 1994

Mr, Paul Kyno, President

Kauai Housing Oevelopment Corparation

Peacific Ocesn Plaza i
3501 Rice Street Suite 108

Lihue, HI 96768

Dear Paul:

The Kaual Office of Elderly AHfalrs Is tasked lo facilitate a comprehensive and coordinated service delivery
system on behalf of older adults In the County of Kauai. We advocate for those services and resources
which promote and enhance the preferred quality of life in the older community. Offering the best pessible
allemalives and cholces s the primary goal in order to support aging with quality, dignily and

independence.

Cholces In houslng optlons are limited on Kauai for the approximately 60% of the older population who
reside In rental unils, living with family, or as a resident in an institution. In the last 20 years, elderly
housing development has been minimal and the need for a housing assesament was indicated in 1992,
However, it did not occur and we are now awaiting for the results of a general housing survey 1o be

conductaed by the County Housing Agency.

In ragards to your proposal to construct an elderly housing apariment complex In the Q!d Lihue Theater,
we can only speculate that it would serve as ancther allernative resource for those older adulls seeking
housing. We know that living in Lihue has always been a popular demand but there is no hard data of
support as to the type and confllguration of such living arrangements. QOur basic on-golng concerns with
the proposed consiruction are 8) the very limited parking spaces available for the tenants of the complex
and b} the safely factors associated with the planned driveway.

We are encouraged to see a renewed Interest in elderly housing by privale developers and the
receptiveness displayed to best meel tha preferences of the older adult in our island communily. Wa look

forward to hearlng from you as the proposal makes its way through lhe various processes.

‘_ﬂl;
{Ms.) Eleanor J. Uoyd
Counly Executive on Aging

cc: Mayor JoAnn Yukimura

*An Equal Opportunity Empioyel®

10d s00 SdIvddy AT§3QT3 40 301.440-500 60b9lb2 808 9b:0L 60-50-96,

COUNTY EXECUTIVE ON AGING
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KAUAL ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY, INCORPORATED

P.O. BOX 1027 » LIHUE, KAUAL, HAWAII 06766
TELEPHONE 2454077

September 27, 1994

Mr. Paul G. Kyno
Executive Director

Kauai Housing Developrnent Carporation .-
3501 Rice Street, Suite 108

Lihue, HI 96766

DeaW 4

Because of the major need for additional elderly housing on Kauai, our
organization, Kauai Economic Opportunity (KEO) will gladly support Kauai Housing
Development Corporation (KHDC)'s two housing projects. The Lihue Theater
Elderly and Joseph Brun Eiderly projects will add 48 living units more to Kauai’s
existing stock of elderly housing, helping to address the island’s short supply. The
existing elderly housing developments on Kauai have long waiting lists. Some
people have been on those lists for years, waiting for housing to come available.

KEO looks forward to providing meals to any homebound residents of these
projects in addition to offering nutritional education programs, shopping assistance

and other necessary services 1o the elderly residents.

MaBel Fujiuchi
Chief Executive Officer
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B €ldercare Kauai
l 2630 Alackea Street
Uhue, Howall 96766
Phone (808) 245-2748
Fax (808) 2536-0934

September 25, 1994

Mr. Paul Kyno, Executive Director

Kauai Housing Development Corporation .-
3501 Rice Street, Suite 108

Lihue, Hawaii 96766

Dear Mr. Kyno:

Eldercare Kauai was pleased to hear that Kauai Housing Development
Corporation received its primary source funding approval for its Lihue Theatre
Elderly and Joseph Brun Elderly Housing Projects from the County Paku'i
program. Affordable housing for the elderly is in short supply, particularly in
Lihue.

Eldercare Kauai strongly supports these two projects and will accept
referrals to assist the residents upon completion of construction and occupancy.
Our services include: case management for frail and/or at-risk elderly and their
caregivers; counseling; assessments for home delivered meals; and the
coordination of in-home assistance such as personal care and chore services.

Thank you for addressing this need within our community.

Sincerely,

Charlotte H. Carvalho, Director
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JOHN WAIHEE
GOVERNCOR OF HAWALI

STATE OF HAWAII

_ DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION
33 S0UTH KING STREET, 8TH FLOOR
HONOLULYU, HAWAIl 98813

October 6, 1994

John Frazier ) .
Project Manager

Kauai Housing Development Corp.

3501 Rice St., Suite 108

Lihue, Hawait 96766

Dear Mr. Frazier:
SUBJECT: Historic Preservation Review -- EA

TMK: 2-3-04: 11 (portions)
Kalaheo, Koloa, Kanai

KEITH AHUE, CHAIRPERSON

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESQURCE

DEPUTICE

SOHN P. XEPPELIR B
DONA L. HANAXE

AQUACULTUAL DEVELOPMEINT

AQUATIC RESQOURCER
CONSERVATION AND

ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
CONSERVATION AND
FRESOURCES ENFORCEMENT
CONVEYANCES
FOREBTRY AND WILDUFE
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
DIVISION
LAND MANAGEMENT
STATE PAFKS
WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT

LOG NO: 12783
DOC NO: 9409NM12

Thank you for submitting for our review the memorandum report by Hal Hammat and
Gerald 1da (Cultural Surveys Hawaii, September 17, 1994). We believe that this report is
acceptable and that there are no historic sites at the project area. Much of the area has
been in pasture and we concur with your consultant's recommendation that no further
archaeological work is required. We believe that this project will have "no effect” on

significant historic sites in the project area.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. McMahon, our staff archaeologist for the

County of Kaua', at 587-0006.
Sincerely,

V77

ON HIBBARD, Administrator
State Historic Preservation Division

NM:jk
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CULTURAL SURVEYS HAWAII
Archaeological Studies

Hallett H., Hammatt, Ph.D.
733 N. Kalaheo Avenuc, Kailua, Hawaii 96734
Bus: (808) 262-9972/ Fax: 2624950

September 17, 1994

Mr. John H. Frazier

Kauai Housing Development Corporation
3501 Rice Street, Suite 108

Lihu‘e, Hawai'i 96766

Subject: Results of an archaeological reconnaissance inspection of a 3.5 acre
parcel, a portion of TMEK 2-3-04:11, located in Kaldheo, Kaua'i, Hawai'i.

Dear John: -

At your request, an archaeological reconnaissance inspection was undertakenona 3.5
acre parcel by Cultural Surveys Hawai', Inc. It is our understanding that the property will
be subdivided from a larger 5.119 acre parcel (TMK 2-3-04:11) and is the proposed site of a
28-unit elderly housing project to be developed by the Kauai Housing Development
Corporation. The field work was completed on August 29, 1994 by Gerald Ida of CSH, Inc.’s
Kaua'i office.

The parcel is located in Kalaheo, Kaua'i, on the lower north slope of the hill
Kulkuiolono. Access to the property was from Pu‘u Road, adjacent to the dwelling belonging
to Mr. Joe Brun, current owner of the project site.

The entire study area is currently in use as pasture, and judging from the condition
of the surrounding fencing, has been in such use for a number of years. Visibility was
excellent as the vegetation consisted only of low pasture grass and weed, along with some
lantana, wedelia, etc. No large trees or areas of tall brush were present.

The land slopes gently to the north, and there are two swales, one from the south and
the other from the east, which converge on the property and exits at the north boundary (see
map). Although the swales were dry at the time of the field inspection, they could be expected
to hold run-off from Kukuiolono hill during times of rain.

The entire property was walked over and no surface sites or any evidence of former
traditional Hawaiian occupation was observed. A medium-sized farm tractor parked next to
a front-blade attachment on the property, combined with the absence of large trees or brush
areas (even though only a single horse was being pastured on the land) suggest that the area
may have been grubbed, possibly repeatedly, in the past.

Therefore, it is our recommendation that no further archaeological work be required
for this property. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Mo Hses

Hallett H. Hammatt, Ph.D.
Gerald K. Ida, B.A.




CHAD K. TANIGUCHI

JOANN A. YUKIMURA
MAYOR 35 3 HOUSING ADMINIST RATOR
WErewn G
OF, ,” KENNETH N. RAINFORTH
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT
COUNTY OF KAUAI
HOUSING AGENCY

chad K. Tanidquchi

? Housing Z@ministrator

/

4193 Hardy Streel
Lihue, Hawali 96766
Davalopment (808) 241-G444
CDBGN-TDD (808} 241-6455
Saction B (HUD) (808) 241-6440
FAX (80B) 241-6456

Ooctober 25, 1994

Mr. Brian J3.J. Choy, pirector

Office of Environmental Quality Control
220 South King Street, 4th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Choy:

RE: Draft Environmental Assessment (EA) for Joseph S. Brun Elderly
Project, TMK: 4~2-3-04:11 (POR), 3.50 Acres
Kalaheo, Kauai, Hawaii

The County of Kauai Housing Agency has reviewed the draft
envirommental assessment for the subject project, and anticipates
a negative declaration determination. Please publish notice of
availability for this project in the November 8, 1994.

We have enclosed a completed OEQC Bulletin Publication form and
four (4) copies of the Environmental Assessment prepared by the
Kauvai Housing Development corporation, developer of the project.
We believe that this Federal format, used by the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development in complying with the National
Environmental Policy Act, is acceptable by OEQC. Please contact
Mattie Yoshicka at the Kauai County Housing Agency, 241-6454, 1if
you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

-

enclosures

=1

Equal Housing
Cpportunty

“AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER"
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proposed action.

The Kauai Housing Development Corporation, a private nonprofit, is
proposing to construct 28 one-bedroom apartments of approximately
600 sg. ft. each, for use as an elderly rental project in Kalaheo,
Kauai, Hawaii. The project site consists of 3.5 acres and located
within walking distance to the community's commercial facilities.
Buildings will be single-story in 4-plex configurations and will be
affordable to elderly tenants earning 60% and below Kauai median
income limits as established by the U.S. Department of Housing and

Urban Develcpment.

The estimated cost of the project will be $3.2 million. Funding
for the proposed project will be provided by the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Develcopment's Community Development Block Grant
Program and Home Partnership Investment Program-Special Disaster
Funding, State Rental Housing Trust Fund Program and private

foundaticn grants.

NOTE: Shae the deadtine for £13 submittal iz 20 cloze 1 the publicsfon date for the OFOC Bulletin, pleasw assist us by beinging
the Docurnent for Pubfeation Form snd 8 computer disk with tha profect description (size 3 1/2" or 8 1/4° disk sre scceplable;
prefersbly WordParfect 8.1 ar ASCY taxt format) 1o the Office of Environmenial Quafity Control ss earfy &3 possibie. Thank you
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e Dear Ms Yoshmka

D systems A new 500 foot long, 8 inch diameter, water line from Papalina Road to the

:*.electric poles and new transmission lines also along Alelo Road will haye be’ -

. o %%% | HAND DELIVERFD
- -' ‘ K H D c A o . ._.':'i.:...
October 19, 1 994

o Ms. Matilda Yoshioka

” ".Commumty Developmentl?lock Grant Coordmator ) o j L _
. "County of Kauai Housing Agency : _' - L AHaqufhased '
. 4193 HardyStreet e A SR "°"P'°"‘°°W°““°"'
' -‘_.Llhue,H[ 96766 T S L T
L S ' | . o Board of Illreclors -

" Marion Panhallow

| .RE:"":':."-EnvuonmentaI Assessment for the Joseph S Brun Elderly - ' S cm ’

" -* | -Housing Project, Kalaheo . o . ‘ S
— Plkuh Housmg_lilp_gram - S  Nancyd.Budd
S Enclosed is Kauai Housmg Development Corporat:on (KI-[DC)' | éaa;'s";wk* e
Envn'onmental Assessment for the subject project. Itis complete, mcludmg the : Sec:etary

ui o

Bill’ Wlliamson

assessment by the State Hlstonc Preservatlon Office .
to : '-Treasuratp

The pro_]ect generates only minor 1mpacts on the water and electnca.l utility -

v site along Alelo Road will need to be constructed at pro_1ect expense. " Five new :'- -

»’u;' S

" “installed. C1t12ens Ut111t1es Company wrll constrnct the electncal mprovements and ER :j:,;;t;, Sa'vio'

»"‘_bearthecost o _.:__J_ SR :
T s ' T ! .ThomasYamamoto
o As KHDC is trymg to meet the State Rental Housmg Trust Fund deadlme we RN '_ T
request your prompt review of this EA and forwarding of it to the State Office of - ! .mmm L _'"
" Environmental Control (OEQC). Their next deadline for publishing in the Exsculive Dlm:tor
. Novembcr 8, 1994 OEQC Bulletm is October 27, 1994 KHDC will be happy to I P
Ny assm: with overmght mail or handlmg by messenger 1f necessary R - 'Pah(-xm' S

Smcerely,

Pro_]ect Manager
JHF k1
Enclosure
Kauai Housing Development Corporation 3501 Rice St., Suile 108, Lihue, HI 96766, 808 245-5937, FAX 808 245-5954‘
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Project Area Map Showing Swales




| DOCUMENT CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

General view of the property (facing west) showing vegetation and gentle

Figure 5
sloping to the north.

Swale coming from the east boundary of the parcel crosses the photo from

Figure 6
right to left {facing nnrthwest).




DOCUMENT CAPTURED AS RECEIVED

General view (facing southwest) showing swale which enters the property

Figure 7
from the south side.
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L
Figure 8 North and east swales converge in light-colored area, left of center in the

photo (facing southeast).
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t Figure 9 Swale exits property at the north boundary (facing north).




Botanical Survey for Ksual Housing Development Corporation

Lot 109-b
T 2-3-04¢11
Kalahoo, Ksual

On Octobor 4, 1934 the author conducted a survey of the
vogotation on the above mantioned proporty. The pastura
conafatad of fntroducod grassos, along with acattared herbs,
shrubs, vines, and bordar traes, along with ong specios

of forn. As expoctad, no natlve plants, indigenocus or
endemic, wore found. o endangared planta wars fourd on
this propocty. All thae planta found ars Introducad exotlics
from other parts of the world. The absence of nativa plants
13 the direct rasult of over-grazing by mammels. A complata
spoclas 1ist ia gluvon of thasa pasture waods, and reflect
the current namos rocognizod by Wagnar, Herbst, & Solhmor
in tha Manual OFf Thoe Flowaring Plants OF Hawaii. It was

my pleasura to ba of sarvice to XHOC.

K.R.bood

Rooaarch Botanlst

Reapectfully...
Comis Species Comwxyny nasn
Abutilon grandifalium Halry abutilon
Ageratum conyzoldas Malla hohono

Amaranthus spinosus
Bidens pllosa
Calyptocarpa Vialls
Canavalis cathartica
Carmona retusa
Chamaacrista nicttans
Chamasayce hirta
Chamassyce hypericlfolia
Comnolina diffusa
Canyza bonarienais
Cynodon dactylon
Daamodlum Lncanum
Digitaria ciliaris
Digitaria insularis
Elephantopus mollis
Emllin fosbergti
Eucalyptus robuata
Eupharbia haterophylls
Ficus carica

Ficus microcacpa
Hippaastrus puniceun
Indigofera suffruticosa
Justicia batonica
Lantana camaca
Leonotis nepatifolia
Macadamia Integrifolia
Malachra alceifolla
Malplghia coccigera
Malvaviscus ponduliflorus
Molla azadacach

Mimosa pudica
Mirablilis jalapa
Dxalis corniculata
Panicum maximum
Pasiflora odulls
Paspalum dilatatum
Phlebodium aureun
Phyllanthus tencllus
Phytolacca octandra
Plantago lanceolata
Paidiun guajava
Ricinus commmnis
Rivina humllis

Salvia occldentalls
Schinua terebinthifoliua
Scindapsus aureus

Senna occldantalls
Sotaria gracilis

Sida cordifolia

51da rhombifolla
Solanun capaicoldas
Sporobolus indicus
Stachytarphata jamaicensls
Stenctarphrum sscundatun
Syncdrella nodiflora

‘Syzyglum cuminl

Thunbergia fragrans
Vacbona lltoralis
Wadalia trilabata

Spiny amaranth
Ki

Maunaloa

Partridgo poa
Garden spurgo
Graceful spurge
Honohono

Halry horsewsed
Manienis
Spanish clover

Hancy's crabgrass

Sourgrass
Elephant's foot
Puslale

Swamp mahogany
Kaliko

Edible flg
Chinese banyan
Barbados 1ily
Indigo

White shrimp plant

Lakana
Lions ear
Macadamia nut

Acarola

Turk's cap
Prida-or-India
Sansitiva plant
Four-a'clack

Yollow wood sorrul

Gulnea grass
Pasaion fruit
Dallls grass

Poka bercy

English Plantain

Guava
Paaila
Caral barry

Woat Indian sage

Christmas horry
Pothos

Caffea scnna
Foxtall

Kikania
Indlan dropsced
Jamaiea vervaln

St.Aucisting grass

Java plun

thite thunbergla

Hauol
Wadella

Emily

Malvacean
Aatoracoao
Amaranthaceas
Rstaracean
Astaracaas
Fabacaan
Doraginacoas
Fabacoas
Euphorblaceas
Euphorblacean
Commalinacsas
Asteracaaon
Poacean
Fabaceaa
Poacoan
Poacaan
Astoraceao
Astaracaoac
Myrtacsan
Eupharblaceas
Maraceau
Maraceao
Liliaceaa
Fabacean
Acanthaceas
Vatbenacaae
Laniacaae
Proteacocan
Malvaceao
Malpighlacsae
Maluacean
Molliacaaa
Fahacean
Nyctaglnaceao
Oxalldaceas
Poacoan
Passifloracas
Poaceaa
Polypodiacaan
Eupharbiocosa
Fhytolaccacaa
Plantaginacan
Myrtacoae
Euphorbiacoas
Phytolaccacan
Lamiacaeas
Anacardiaceas
Araceaa
Fabaceas
Poaceaae
Malvacaeae
Malvacesa
Solanaceas
Poacean
Varbenacoan
Poacoaa
Asteracosa
Myrtaceao
Acanthacean
Vorbenacoaa
Asteracoas

12X 77 @
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. . JOSEPH S. BRUN ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

" we

- -;‘l;ﬁ?"‘nif; ~OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW REQUIREMENTS
' STATE OF HAWAII

-

. Review each of the rules or standards 1isted below and check and/or

 complete the statement that applies. The completion of the form and
‘signature at the bottom will provide evidence that the proposed
actfon is consistent with Hawaii's environmental regulations and

staqdards. C

" . 1.'Chapter 343 HRS Environmental Impact Statements
2.  Act 282, Private Waste Water Treatment Plants, Session Laws of
o -Hawait,. 1985
3. Tit;e-}lﬁ Administrative Rules, state of Hawii, Department of
ealt
a. Chapter 42, Vehicular Noise Control for Oahu
b. Chapter 43, Community Noise Control for Oahu
c. Chapter 54, Water Quality Standards
d. Chapter 55, Kater Poliution Control
e. Chapter 59, Ambient Adr . Quality Standards
f. Chapter 60, Air Pleution Control

It has been determined that the proposed action requires
~ compliance with one or more of the above regulations which

include .
_ApproprEte permits jor clearance on the above regulations
‘were obtained on (Date). .

_x_ The proposed actior is consistent with the regulations
— Jisted above and no permits are required.

A;E;wgaqL,;%gf:’/,;’a»—
Certified By: CHAD K. TGUC ministrator
Name/Title

10/24/94
ate

'.;“fti '.‘ R AN A ' " Form EA-S-SOH
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SCREENING CRITERIA FOR COBG ASSISTED PROJECT TO CONFIRM ITS CONSISTENCY WITH HCZMP

Joseph S. Brun Elderly Housing Project ~ Construction of

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED ACTION: ; 28_unir elderly rental project,

CRITERIA: This review is based on HUD's request for a general consistency
certification pursuant to.15 CFR Part 930.37 that was approved by the State
Department of Planning and Economic Development April 8, 1987.

The State's CZM policies are reviewed for their applicability to the action
proposed under the general consistency certification as follows:

o If none of the policies apply to the proposed action it is consistent with

the Hawaii's Coastal Zone Management Program.

o If one or more of the policies are threatened, the grantee shall make an
1ngividua1 consistency review in accordance with Section 205A-22, Chapter
205A, HRS.

DETERMINATION CZM POLICIES

Consistent Ind. Review

v 1. SMA PERMIT
The proposed action qualifies as a minor permit and
is not subject to an individual CZM consistency

review. Copy of permit is: attached, in ERR file.

éify/ﬁroposed action is not subject to an individual
consis}ency review. (References 1, 2)

" 2. LAND USE DISTRICTS

Proposed action is located in a developed, altered
and urban district. It is not in a State Ag, Rural
or Conservation Land Use District. (References 1, 3)

¥ 3. THREATENED AND ENDANGERED SPECIES AND THEIR HABITAT
Proposed action does not occur in or arrect areas

containing threatened or endangered species and their

habitats. (References 4, 5, 6}
p.4 4. STREAMS

Proposed action is not located adjacent to streams
nor will it cause channelization.or diversion.
(References 4, 7)

X 5. HISTORIC/ARCHEOLOGIC RESQURCES

Proposed action will not alter the flow or use of streams.

The site(s) do/does not contain historic or archeolo-
gical resources as determined by the State Preservation

*0fficer. (References 8, 9)

£ . - 6. MWETLANDS
- .The proposed action does not impact or affect a
wetland. {References 4, 7}

REFERENCES

County Pianning Department
Section 205A-22, Chapter 205A HRS

. U.S. Corps of Engineers
. State Land Use Commission

State Historic Preservation
Officer

National Register of Historic

Places (Federal Register)

State Dept. of Land & Natural Resources
U.S. Fish and Wiidlife Service

NN =
0 o~

DETERMINATION

Based on the above review it is determined that:

The Nature Conservancy of Hawaii |

|

X The proposed action meets the criteria of the general consistency certifi-

cation and 1s consistent with the HZMP.

The proposed action requires an individual consistency review that will
be prepared and submitted to the State DPED for their review and concurrence.

e

Prepared by ;,Chad K. icquchi Housing Administrator 10/24/94
/f{L Name Title Date

HO-CZM87
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MARYANNE W.KUSAKA
FEXMNEX XWKOBIRA ¥ X

MAYOR

DEE M. CROWELL
PLANNING DIRECTOR

NEIL L. AALAND
DEPUTY PLANNING DIRECTOR

TELEPHONE {808) 241-6677
FAX (BUB) 241-6699

COUNTY OF KAUAI
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
4333 RICE STREET, SUITE 473
LIHUE, KAUAL HAWAI 9674i

December 21, 1994

Ms. Mattie Yoshioka, Housing Administrator
County of Kauai Housing Agency

4193 Hardy Street

Lihue, HI #6766

Subject: JOSEPH S. BRUN ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT; HISTORIC
PRESERVATION COMPLIANCE UNDER HOME PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENT

ACT

This is to inform you that the Kauai Historic Preservation Review
Commission (KHPRC) met on December 1, 1994 and offered the
following comments with respect to the above referenced project:

That the KHPRC concurs with the State Historic Preservation
Division’s October 6, 1994 letter stating that this project
will nave no effect on significant historic sites in the area.
Phe KHPRC further added that should any burials or
archaeological features be located during construction/ground
disturbing activities, that such work be halted in that
particular area and the State Historic Preservation Division
be contacted immediately.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this matter.

please feel free to contact us should you wish to further discuss
this or any other matter of mutual concern. :

Rick Tsuchiya
r

Plan

AN EQUAL OPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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